## 2.24 Health Commissioner.

<u>(1)</u>

Appointment. The City Administrator shall recommend appointment of a full-time local health officer subject to approval by the Common Council in the unclassified service of the City to serve full time at the pleasure of the Common Council, in accordance with City of West Allis Policies and Procedures Manual Policy No. 404 (Recruitment and Hiring Process for Executive/Managerial/Deputy Assistant Service Positions), Policy No. 405 [Discipline for Non-Elective Officials (Executive Service/Department Heads)], and as provided by Section 17.12(1) of the Wisconsin Statutes, and for ease of reference, be known as the Health Commissioner.

Duties and Powers. The Health Commissioner shall perform the duties and have the responsibilities, as are prescribed by Chapter 7 of this Code, the position job description, employment contract, and such other duties as the Common Council may prescribe from time to time.

(3)

Market Master.

(a)

The Health Commissioner is hereby designated as the Market Master, shall have responsibility for the supervision of market operations and shall serve as a member of the Farmers Market Committee.

<del>(b)</del>-

The Health Commissioner shall appoint a member of his or her staff as Deputy Market Master who shall act under his or her direction and in his or her absence or disability perform his or her duties as Market Master

## 2.25 Board of Health.

(1)

Composition.

(a)

Membership/Appointment. The Board of Health shall consist of nine (9) voting members to be appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by a majority vote of the members of the Common Council. Two (2) members of the Board shall be Alderpersons; two (2) members shall be representatives of the medical community; two (2) members shall be other representatives of the general community; one (1) member shall be a representative of the general community of the Village of West Milwaukee; one (1) member shall be the Chief Executive Officer of West Allis Memorial Hospital, or his/her designee; and one (1) member shall be the Health Department Medical Advisor. All members shall be residents of the City except for the West Allis Memorial Hospital, Village of West Milwaukee and Medical Advisor members and serve without compensation. The Mayor shall designate one member as Chair.

(b)

Terms. The initial appointment to the Board shall be four (4) members for one (1) year and five (5) members for two (2) years. Thereafter, appointments shall be for terms of two (2) years. (2)

Organization and Procedure.

<u>(a)</u>

The Board of Health shall adopt regulations for its own governance.

(b)

Reporting. The Board shall prepare and file a quarterly and an annual report with the Common Council on its objectives, activities, and accomplishments.

(c)

Staffing. The Health Commissioner shall provide staff support to the Board.

**(3)** 

Functions and Duties.

(a)

The Board of Health shall have the powers and duties set forth in sec. 251.04 of the Wisconsin Statutes.

<u>(b)</u>

The Board of Health shall also have the following powers and duties relative to the operation of the Farmers Market:

[Ord. 6504, amend, 3/7/2000; Ord. O-2016-0051, 11/15/2016]

1.

Establishment of all rules and regulations for its proper operation and use except that liability insurance for certain permits shall be governed by Section 5.2.13 of the parks policy established pursuant to Section 11.13(3) of the Revised Municipal Code, alcohol use shall be governed by Sections 5.2.3, 5.2.14, and 5.2.20 of the parks policy established pursuant to Section 11.13(3) of the Revised Municipal Code, and the contiguity requirement in Section 9.02(5)(b)2 of the RMC shall not apply to Class "B" establishments temporarily extending their premises onto the Farmers Market for special events.

[Ord. O-2017-0035, 9/5/2017]

2.

Establishment of fees and rates for use of stalls and stands or rental of the entire premises or part thereof-